

**SECTION III-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO...CC 7651 OF 2016

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition.)

CHIEF COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

MUDRA FOUNDATION FOR COMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH AND EDUCATION

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that the Special Leave Petition above-mentioned is filed against the impugned final Judgment and Order dated 29th July, 2015 of the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad in SCA No. 6086 of 2015 and is barred by time by 141 days. The Counsel for the petitioner has filed Application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition.

It is further submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that Civil Appeal No. 9613 of 2013 @ SLP(C) No. 22610 of 2012 entitled "CHIEF COMM. OF I.T PANCHKULA vs VAISH MODEL PRIMARY SCHOOL EDU.STY." arising out of similar issue which was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17th October, 2013 with group of matters when the Hon'ble Court has granted leave. (Copy of the Order dated 17th October, 2013 is enclosed herewith for reference.)

It is also submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter dated 18th April, 2016 stating therein that letter dated 28th February, 2014, 13th August, 2014 and Order dated 3rd March, 2014 mentioned at Page No. 7 of impugned order are not necessary documents for preliminary hearing, hence list it for hearing before the Hon'ble Court at my risk. Copy of the letter dated 18th April, 2016 is annexed at Page no. 242 of the Paperbooks.

The matter alongwith application above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 22ND DAY OF APRIL, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. B. V. Balram Das, Advocate